

**Rajneesh Chauhan vs. HPPCL and another alongwith
connected matters**

**Ex. Petition No.266 of 2024 &
Ex. Petition No.280 of 2024**

03.12.2025 Present Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Yashveer Singh Rathore, Advocate, for the respondents.

Though, in terms of the order passed by this Court, Deputy General Manager (P&A) HPPCL has filed compliance affidavit dated 04.10.2025, enclosing therewith certain documents suggestive of the fact that mandate contained in the judgment sought to be executed has been complied with, however, having carefully perused documents annexed with the affidavit, as detailed hereinabove, this Court is not persuaded to agree with learned counsel for the respondents that judgment sought to be executed has been complied with in its letter and spirit.

As per aforesaid compliance, arrears on account of regularization of the petitioners have been proposed to be paid in installments , whereas there was no direction in that regard ever issued by this Court, rather in terms of the mandate contained in the judgment sought to be executed, arrears, if any, on account of regularization are to be paid in lump sum. Similarly, qua other ancillary relief, there is no clarity.

In view of the above, this Court deems it fit to call upon aforesaid authority to file detailed affidavit, specifically

indicating therein that in what mode and manner each and every direction contained in the judgment sought to be executed has been complied with.

Needful in terms of instant order shall be positively done within a period of four weeks. List thereafter.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

December 03, 2025
(shankar)